

No. 19-216 RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE PURDON BRIDGE AT SOUTH YUBA RIVER EMERGENCY REPAIR PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works proposes to perform emergency work on the Purdon Bridge at South Yuba River to repair damage caused by an overloaded vehicle passing over the bridge; and

WHEREAS, the County will be applying for Highway Infrastructure Program funds for the project; and

WHEREAS, the emergency repair work to Purdon Bridge at South Yuba River is statutorily exempt under Section 15269(b) of the State California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines as a project consisting of emergency repairs to publicly owned facilities necessary to maintain essential services to the public health, safety or welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the Purdon Bridge at South Yuba River Emergency Repair Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 28th day of May, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan

K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

5/28/2019 cc:

Richard Anderson, Chair